

Nos. 87-1904 and 87-7028

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
JOHN M. MISTRETTA, *Respondent*.

JOHN M. MISTRETTA, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT/PETITIONER  
JOHN M. MISTRETTA**

ALAN B. MORRISON  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
PATTI A. GOLDMAN  
Public Citizen Litigation Group, Suite 700  
2000 P Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 785-3704  
RAYMOND C. CONRAD, JR.  
Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Missouri  
CHRISTOPHER C. HARLAN  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Missouri  
12th Floor, Federal Office Bldg,  
911 Walnut Street, Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
(816) 426-5851  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Petitioner*  
*John M. Mistretta*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	2
A. The Judgments of the Sentencing Commission Involve Policy Choices That Are Constitutionally Inappropriate for a Body Within the Judicial Branch. ....	3
B. Respondents Overlook the Most Salient Portions of <i>Morrison</i> .....	6
C. There Are Sound Reasons, Rooted In Separation of Powers Considerations, Why the Sentencing Commission Cannot Issue Sentencing Guidelines. ....	9
D. Since The Guidelines Are Unconstitutional, Neither Petitioner Nor Any Other Defendant May Be Sentenced Under Them. ....	15
II. The Department's Arguments On Delegation Do Not Respond To Petitioner's Basic Point. ....	16
II. THE GOOD TIME PROVISIONS ARE NOT SEVERABLE. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	13, 16
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahale</i> , No. 88-5848, (9th Cir. August 23, 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1962) .....	13, 14, 15, 6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2597 (1988) .....	3, 6-10, 12
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	15
<i>United States v. Chavez-Sanchez</i> , No. 88-5109, (9th Cir. August 23, 1988) .....	2
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	14
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
Appointments Clause, Article II, Section 2, Clause 2 . . .	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(2) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 49 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 991(a) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 994(a) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 994(g) .....	19
